harvested was estimated considering the average productivity in cubic meters of wood per hectare from each
plantation at the time of harvest.

The average net sales price of 41 Brazilian real per m 3 was projected based on the estimated price for
eucalyptus in the local market, through a market study and research of actual transactions, adjusted to reflect
the price of standing trees by region. The average estimated cost considers expenses for felling, chemical
control of growing, pest control, composting, road maintenance, inputs and labour services. Tax effects based
on current rates of 34% in 2017, as well as the contribution of other assets, such as property, plant and
equipment and land were considered in the estimation based on average rates of return for those assets.

The valuation model considers the net cash flows after income tax and the post-tax discount rate used of
11.91%. Discount rate is calculated using a Capital Asset Pricing Model.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 10% variation in each of the significant unobservable inputs
used to measure the fair value of the biological assets on December 31, 2017:

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Impacts on the fair value resulting from
Significant unobservable impacts   10% increase   10% decrease
Average annual growth  12 (12)
Average selling price 12 (12)
Discount rate (5) 5

127

NOTE 13 : PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment are summarised as follows:

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Machinery,
equipment and

others

Land,
buildings and

improvements
Construction

in progress Total

Cost
At December 31, 2015 2,253 714 89 3,056
Additions 31 2 97 130
Foreign exchange differences 40 19 2 61
Disposals (75) (3) — (78)
Other movements 67 (14) (90) (37)
At December 31, 2016 2,316 718 98 3,132

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment losses

At December 31, 2015 (1,216) (233) — (1,449)
Depreciation charge of the year (113) (17) — (130)
Impairment loss (3) (1) — (4)
Disposals 75 3 — 78
Foreign exchange differences (19) (7) — (26)
Other movements 30 12 — 42
At December 31, 2016 (1,246) (243) — (1,489)

Carrying amount
At December 31, 2016 1,070 475 98 1,643

Cost
At December 31, 2016 2,316 718 98 3,132
Additions 37 — 143 180
Foreign exchange differences 221 66 11 298
Disposals (28) (1) — (29)
Other movements 78 11 (109) (20)
At December 31, 2017 2,624 794 143 3,561

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment losses

At December 31, 2016 (1,246) (243) — (1,489)
Depreciation charge of the year (118) (18) — (136)
Disposals 28 1 — 29
Foreign exchange differences (126) (23) — (149)
Other movements 24 — — 24
At December 31, 2017 (1,438) (283) — (1,721)

Carrying amount
At December 31, 2017 1,186 511 143 1,840

128

Other movements represent mostly transfers from construction in progress to other categories.

As of December 31, 2017, and 2016, temporarily idle assets included in the Stainless & Electrical Steel
segment were U.S.$2 million and U.S.$7 million, respectively. There were no temporarily idle assets included in
the other segments as of any of the periods presented.

As of December 31, 2016, the property, plant & equipment of the entities Aperam Stainless Services &
Solutions Tubes Europe and Aperam Stainless Services & Solutions Tubes France have been classified as